
MOU Amendment No 2 

Viet Nam One Plan Fund II 
1 

 

 

Amendment No. 2 to the 

Memorandum of Understanding  

between 

Participating UN Organizations, 

the United Nations Resident Coordinator 

and 

the United Nations Development Programme 

regarding the Operational Aspects of the Viet Nam One Plan Fund II 

 

WHEREAS, the Government of Viet Nam (hereinafter referred to as the “Government”) 

requested the members of the United Nations Country Team in Viet Nam (hereinafter referred 

to as the “UNCT”), under the leadership of the United Nations Resident Coordinator in Viet 

Nam, as the Co-Chair of the One Plan Steering Committee, as defined herein, (hereinafter 

referred to as the “Resident Coordinator”), to develop a single framework for their activities 

in support of national development priorities in accordance with the Hanoi Core Statement on 

Aid Effectiveness, and accordingly the members of the UNCT prepared a One UN 

Programme Document dated 20 June 2008 (hereinafter referred to as the “One Plan II”), as 

may be amended from time to time and attached hereto as ANNEX A;  

 

WHEREAS, members of the UNCT signing a Memorandum of Understanding in November 

2008 (hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Participating UN Organizations”) agreed that 

they should, under the leadership of the Resident Coordinator, adopt a coordinated approach 

to collaboration with donors who wish to support the implementation of the One Plan II, and 

have developed a joint One Plan Fund II (hereinafter referred to as the “Fund”), starting on 20 

June 2008 and ending on 31 December 2010, to use as the basis for mobilizing resources for 

the One Plan II; and have further agreed that they should offer donors the opportunity to 

contribute to the Fund and receive reports on the Fund through a single channel;  

 

WHEREAS, the One Plan Steering Committee, the Expanded OPFMAC and the UNCT in 

November 2010 agreed to extend the duration of the One Plan II until 30 June 2011 and 

concluded an Amendment No 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding; 

 

The One Plan Steering Committee, the Expanded OPFMAC and the UNCT have now 

agreed to extend the duration of the One Plan II until 30 June 2012. 

 

Accordingly, the Memorandum of Understanding between the Participating UN 

Organizations, the Resident Coordinator and the United Nations Development Programme, 

represented by the Multi-Partner Trust Fund Office acting as Administrative Agent of the Viet 

Nam One Plan Fund II, is therefore modified as follows: 

 

WHEREAS, the Participating UN Organizations agreed that they should, under the 

leadership of the Resident Coordinator, adopt a coordinated approach to collaboration with 

donors who wish to support the implementation of the One Plan II, and have developed a 

joint One Plan Fund II (hereinafter referred to as the “Fund”), starting on 20 June 2008 and 

ending on 30 June 2012, to use as the basis for mobilizing resources for the One Plan II; and 

have further agreed that they should offer donors the opportunity to contribute to the Fund 

and receive reports on the Fund through a single channel;  

Viet Nam One Plan Fund II 



MOU Amendment No 2 

Viet Nam One Plan Fund II 
2 

 

All other terms and conditions of the Memorandum of Understanding remain unchanged. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, duly authorized representatives of the 

respective Participants, have signed this Amendment No. 2 to the Memorandum of 

Understanding in English. 

 

For the Chair of the Expanded OPFMAC: For the Administrative Agent: 

Signature: (signed) Signature: (signed) 

Name: Eamonn Murphy Name: Bisrat Aklilu 

Title: UN Resident Coordinator, a.i. Title: Executive Coordinator, MPTF Office 

Place: Ha Noi, Viet Nam Place: New York 

Date: 13 October 2011 Date: 13 October 2011 

 

For FAO For IFAD 

Signature: (signed) Signature: (signed) 

Name: Yuriko Shoji Name: Atsuko Toda 

Title: Representative Title: Country Programme Manager 

Place: Ha Noi Place: Ha Noi 

Date: 17 October 2011 Date: 18 October 2011 

 

For ILO For UNAIDS 

Signature: (signed) Signature: (signed) 

Name: Rie Vejs-Kjeldgaard Name: Vladanka Andreeva 

Title: Director Title: UNAIDS Country Director a.i. 

Place: Ha Noi, Viet Nam Place: Ha Noi, Viet Nam 

Date: 14 October 2011 Date: 14 October 2011 

 

For UNDP For UNESCO 

Signature: (signed) Signature: (signed) 

Name: Setsuko Yamazaki Name: Katherine Müller-Marin 

Title: Resident Representative a.i. Title: UNESCO Representative 

Place: Ha Noi, Viet Nam Place: Ha Noi, Viet Nam 

Date: 11 October 2011 Date: 14 October 2011 

 

For UNFPA For UN Habitat 

Signature: (signed) Signature: (signed) 

Name: Bruce Campbell Name: Nguyen Quang 

Title: Representative Title: Habitat Programme Manager 

Place: Ha Noi, Viet Nam Place: Ha Noi, Viet Nam 

Date: 11 October 2011 Date: 14 October 2011 

 

For UNICEF For UNIDO 

Signature: (signed) Signature: (signed) 

Name: Lotta Sylwander Name: Patrick Gilabert 

Title: Representative Title: Representative 

Place: Ha Noi, Viet Nam Place: Representative 

Date: 12 October 2011 Date: 11 October 2011 

 



MOU Amendment No 2 

Viet Nam One Plan Fund II 
3 

For UNWOMEN For UNODC 

Signature: (signed) Signature: (signed) 

Name: Suzette Mitchell Name: Zhuldyz Akisheva  

Title: Country Representative Title: Country Manager 

Place: Ha Noi, Viet Nam Place: Hanoi 

Date: 11 October 2011 Date: 14 October 2011 

 

For UNV For WHO 

Signature: (signed) Signature: (signed) 

Name: ______________________ Name: Wu Li 

Title: _______________________ Title: OIC 

Place: Ha Noi, Viet Nam Place: Hanoi 

Date: 13 October 2011 Date: 14 October 2011 

 

 

 

******************************************************************** 

ANNEX A:    One Plan II  

******************* 

ANNEX B: One Plan Fund II Terms of Reference (Revised 28 September 2011) 

******************* 

ANNEX C: Standard Administrative Arrangement between the Donor and the 

Administrative Agent 

******************* 

ANNEX D: Notices 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



MOU Amendment No 2 

Viet Nam One Plan Fund II 
4 

ANNEX D: NOTICES 

 

For the Chair of the Expanded OPFMAC: 

Name: Eamonn Murphy 

Title: UN Resident Coordinator, a.i. 

Address: ___________________ 

Tel: _________________ 

Fax: __________________ 

E-mail: ______________ 

 

For the Administrative Agent:   

Name: Bisrat Aklilu 

Title: Executive Coordinator, MPTF Office, BOM, UNDP 

Address: 730 Third Avenue, 20
th

 Floor, New York, NY 10017, USA  

Tel: +1 212 906 6880  

Fax: +1 212 906 6990  

E-mail: bisrat.aklilu@undp.org  

 

For FAO For IFAD 

Name: ________________________ Name: _________________________ 

Title: _________________________ Title: __________________________ 

Address: _______________________ Address: _______________________ 

Tel: _____________________ Tel: _____________________ 

Fax: _____________________ Fax: ______________________ 

E-mail:_________________ E-mail: __________________ 

 

For ILO For UNAIDS 

Name: ________________________ Name: _________________________ 

Title: _________________________ Title: __________________________ 

Address: _______________________ Address: _______________________ 

Tel: _____________________ Tel: _____________________ 

Fax: _____________________ Fax: ______________________ 

E-mail:_________________ E-mail: __________________ 

 

For UNDP For UNESCO 

Name: ________________________ Name: _________________________ 

Title: _________________________ Title: __________________________ 

Address: _______________________ Address: _______________________ 

Tel: _____________________ Tel: _____________________ 

Fax: _____________________ Fax: ______________________ 

E-mail:_________________ E-mail: __________________ 

 

For UNFPA For UN Habitat 

Name: ________________________ Name: _________________________ 

Title: _________________________ Title: __________________________ 

Address: _______________________ Address: _______________________ 

Tel: _____________________ Tel: _____________________ 

Fax: _____________________ Fax: ______________________ 

E-mail:_________________ E-mail: __________________ 

mailto:bisrat.aklilu@undp.org


MOU Amendment No 2 

Viet Nam One Plan Fund II 
5 

 

For UNICEF For UNIDO 

Name: ________________________ Name: _________________________ 

Title: _________________________ Title: __________________________ 

Address: _______________________ Address: _______________________ 

Tel: _____________________ Tel: _____________________ 

Fax: _____________________ Fax: ______________________ 

E-mail: _________________ E-mail: __________________ 

 

For UNIFEM For UNODC 

Name: ________________________ Name: _________________________ 

Title: _________________________ Title: __________________________ 

Address: _______________________ Address: _______________________ 

Tel: _____________________ Tel: _____________________ 

Fax: _____________________ Fax: ______________________ 

E-mail: _________________ E-mail: __________________ 

 

For UNV For WHO 

Name: ________________________ Name: _________________________ 

Title: _________________________ Title: __________________________ 

Address: _______________________ Address: _______________________ 

Tel: _____________________ Tel: _____________________ 

Fax: _____________________ Fax: ______________________ 

E-mail: _________________ E-mail: __________________ 


